

FILED  
July 23, 2014  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

Supreme Court No. 90577-1  
(CoA No. 69226-7-1)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL REEDER,

Petitioner.

FILED  
AUG - 1 2014  
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON CRF

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

DAVID L. DONNAN  
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Ave., Suite 701  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF MOVING PARTY AND DECISION BELOW .....1

B. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

D. ARGUMENT..... 5

    1. THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE  
      CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION PRESENTED BY  
      THE USE OF THE SPECIAL INQUIRY JUDGE AND  
      THE REASONABLE SUSPICION STANDARD IN  
      THE SEARCH AND SEIZURE OF PRIVATE  
      BANK RECORDS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S  
      DECISIONS IN MILES AND GARCIA SALGADO ..... 5

        a. Washington has a heightened protection of privacy  
           interests and narrowly construes warrantless  
           searches. ..... 5

        b. The Court of Appeals erroneously failed to apply the  
           probable cause standard to subpoena duces tecum  
           required by *Miles* and *Garcia Salgado* ..... 6

        c. The probable cause standard is consistent with sound  
           public policy ..... 8

    2. THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE IMPORTANT  
      CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION PRESENTED BY  
      DIVISION ONE’S ERRONEOUS APPLICATION OF  
      CONFLICT OF INTEREST LAW ..... 10

        a. The Court of Appeals erred in concluding the record  
           failed to establish a conflict and overlooked the trial  
           court’s failure to adequately inquire. ..... 10

b. <u>The Chinese wall failed to cure the conflict</u> .....	13
c. <u>Petitioner’s right to counsel and a fair trial were prejudiced</u> .....	14
3. THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION PRESENTED BY DIVISION ONE’S ERRONEOUS REJECTION OF MR. REEDER’S DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAIM .....	15
a. <u>The Court of Appeals double jeopardy analysis failed to appreciate the statutory ambiguity</u> .....	15
b. <u>The jury received improper instructions</u> .....	18
E. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Constitutional Provisions**

Article 1, Section 7 .....6, 10  
Sixth Amendment .....12, 13

**Washington Supreme Court**

State v. Arndt, 87 Wn.2d 374, 553 P.2d 1328 (1976) .....16  
State v. Borsheim, 140 Wn.App. 357, 165 P.3d 417 (2007) .....19  
State v. Eisfeldt, 163 Wn.2d 628, 185 P.3d 580 (2008) .....7  
State v. Gaines, 154 Wn.2d 711, 116 P.3d 993 (2005).....6  
State v. Garcia-Salgado, 170 Wn.2d 176, 240 P.3d 153 (2010)..... i, 6, 8, 9  
State v. Jackson, 150 Wn.2d 251, 76 P.3d 217 (2003) .....7  
State v. Jones, 146 Wn.2d 328, 45 P.3d 1062 (2002).....7  
State v. Manning, 86 Wn.2d 272, 543 P.2d 632 (1975) .....6  
State v. McDonald, 143 Wn.2d 506, 22 P.3d 791 (2001).....11, 14, 15  
State v. Miles, 160 Wn.2d 236, 156 P.3d 864 (2007)..... i, 6  
State v. Neslund, 103 Wn.2d 79, 690 P.2d 1153 (1984) .....7  
State v. Simpson, 95 Wn.2d 170, 622 P.2d 1199 (1980).....7  
State v. Stenson, 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997) .....14  
State v. Stroud, 106 Wn.2d 144, 720 P.2d 436 (1986) .....7

<u>State v. Walden</u> , 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997) .....	19
<u>State v. Young</u> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	7

**Washington Court of Appeals**

<u>State v. Dash</u> , 163 Wn.App. 63, 259 P.3d 319 (2011).....	17
<u>State v. Dhaliwal</u> , 113 Wn.App. 226, 53 P.3d 65 (2002) .....	12
<u>State v. Mason</u> , 39 Wn.App. 680, 644 P.2d 710 (1982).....	16
<u>State v. Mermis</u> , 105 Wn.App. 738, 20 P.3d 1044 (2001) .....	17
<u>State v. Vining</u> , 2 Wn.App. 802, 472 P.2d 564 (1970).....	17
<u>State v. Regan</u> , 143 Wn.App. 419, 177 P.3d 783 (2008).....	12, 15

**United States Supreme Court**

<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824 (1967) .....	14
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan</u> , 446 U.S. 335, 100 S.Ct. 1708 (1980) .....	14
<u>Holloway v. Arkansas</u> , 435 U.S. 475, 98 S.Ct. 1173 (1978).....	12, 14
<u>Mickens v. Taylor</u> , 535 U.S. 162, 122 S.Ct. 1237 (2002) .....	12

**Other Appellate Courts**

<u>Atley v. Ault</u> , 191 F.3d 865 (1999) .....	12
<u>Commonwealth v. Colonial Stores, Inc.</u> , 350 S.W.2d 465 (Ky. 1961) .....	16

**Statutes**

RCW 10.27.170 .....	1, 7
---------------------	------

**Other Authorities**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 712 (9th ed. 2009).....8

Note, *Twice Jeopardy*, 75 Yale L.J. 262 (1965).....16

Peter Westen & Richard Drubel, *Toward a General Theory of Double Jeopardy*, 1978 Sup.Ct.Rev. 81 .....16

Washington State Judicial Coun., *Twenty-Second Biennial Report* (1969-70).....7

**Court Rules**

RAP 13.4.....4
